The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 82 - 2015

A By-law to repeal the Terms of Reference as established by Council for the Community Policing Committee

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora agreed at a Meeting held June 16, 2015 that the Community Policing Committee is no longer required for purposes of an advisory body to Council; and

Whereas this Committee had approved Terms of Reference for their administration; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to disband this Committee and to repeal the applicable by-law which established its Terms of Reference;

Now Therefore The Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Community Policing Committee be hereby abolished as previously established by Council.
- 2. That bylaw number 68-2011 which established the Terms of Reference for the Community Policing Committee be hereby repealed.
- 3. That this by-Law shall take and come into force and take effect upon third and final reading thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 23rd day of June, 2015

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time this 23rd day of June, 2015

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor

Heather L. Kasprick, City Clerk